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December 13, 2021  

 

David A. Bassett  

42,292 Garrison Lake Rd. 

Port Orford, Oregon 97465 

 

Dear Mr. Bassett: 

 

This letter is a Completeness Check for an updated application provided by David Basset 

on December 7, 2021. The Completeness Check is addressed in ORS 227.178 (2) and the 

City of Port Orford Municipal Code, Section 17.04.155 Final action on certain 

applications required within 120 days (B).  

 

Initial Planning Clearance Submission 

 

An application for a Planning Clearance for a primary permitted use described as  a 

public observation tower, along with other uses including, but not limited to outside food 

vendors, and a BBQ Gazebo was submitted along with the filing fee. The information and 

fee was submitted on November 3, 2021. The primary permitted use is addressed in Title 

17 of the Municipal Code, Section 17.20.050 and uses permitted within the zone are 

pertinent. Additional uses are proposed to be sited on the same lot as the proposed public 

observation tower, some at this time, while at least one use is proposed for the future.   

 

Meeting with Applicant to Share Applicable Code Sections and Expectations 

 

On November 19, at 1:00 p.m. at the Port Orford City Hall, City Administrator Jessica 

Ginsburg, City Planning Assistant Patty Clark, and City Planner Crystal Shoji, AICP met 

with the applicant David Bassett and Gary Robertson of EDOBA Design, representing 

the applicant. At that meeting, there was discussion about various components to be 

included within the proposal including, but not limited to components that may be 

proposed in the future. In addition, various sections of the code were addressed in relation 

to the application materials that were submitted. Code sections discussed included 

buildings vs. structure as defined within the code, the height of the proposed tower, and 

specific sections of the Municipal Code Title 17 that would apply. Staff stressed the 

importance of depicting and labeling all components to comply with code requirements in 

order to explain the application. 

 

The applicant was provided copies of Chapter 17.12 Use Zones, Battle Rock Mixed Use 

Zone (10-MU) text, and Chapter 17.33 Site Plan Review, along with a number of 

questions and definitions for discussion. At the meeting, City officials requested that the 

applicant address only the uses proposed to be incorporated at this time (rather than a 

vision for future uses) to provide clarity regarding the application. The applicant was 

asked to provide documents that address all of the requirements of the code, along with 
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markings that would define and illustrate exactly how the use proposed would comply 

with the code. This meeting was not intended as a Completeness Check as defined by 

ORS 227 and the Port Orford code. The meeting was intended to provide further 

guidance as to the codes; expectations for the drawings and markings would be necessary 

so the applicant could show how the configurations included in the application would 

comply with the Site Plan Review requirements and design elements of the Battle Rock 

Mixed Use Zone.   

 

Subject Property and Permitted Uses 

 

Subject property is described as Assessor’s Map T33, R15, Sec. 05DA, Tax Lot #2200, 

12,197 square feet, at the intersection of Highway 101 and 8th Street.  Subject Property is 

within the Battle Rock Mixed Use Zone (10-MU) addressed within Section 17.12.090 of 

the zoning code.   

 

 Section 17.12.090 (B) Uses Permitted Outright.  

 

 (6). Restaurants 

 

 (11)  Park playground, fire station, library or museum; 

 

 D. Other Applicable Use Standards.  

 1.  Outdoor sales and/or service areas over 200 square feet in size are not 

 permitted in this zone, except for restaurants, farmers markets, plant nurseries, 

 sculpture gardens.  

    

 E. Design Standards for All New Development. All new structures and 

 substantial improvements in a 10-MU zone shall conform to the following design 

 standards:  

  

 1. Building Size. Any building more than 125 feet in length, or exceeding 35 feet 

 in height or with a building footprint greater than 6,000 square feet shall be 

 considered a large structure requiring site plan review in compliance with 

 standards set forth in Chapter 17.33. 

 

 2. Building articulation. All new commercial structures shall utilize at least six 

 of the following design features; . . .  

a. Dormers. 

b. Recessed entries. 

c. Cupolas or tower. 

d. Bay or bow windows 

e. Attached garage.  

f. Roof with a pitch greater than nominal 3/12. 

g. Offsets on building face or roof that are a minimum of 12 inches.  

h. Covered porch entry.  

i. Pillars or posts.  

j. Eaves that are a minimum of six inches.  
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k. Roof of tile, composition, shake, standing seam metal, or other metal 

roofing simulating traditional roofing materials such as slate and tiles. 

l. Horizontal lap siding.  

m. Shingle siding.  

n. Parapets. 

o. Other design features may be considered subject to approval by the 

City’s designated design specialist, the City Planning Commission or 

the City Council as applicable to the approval process.  

 

3. Highway 101 Ground Floor Façade. All new structures and substantial 

improvements, fronting on Highway 101, shall provide at least 25% of the ground 

floor facade facing the highway with windows or building entrances.  

 

4. Off-Street Parking for Properties with Frontage on Highway 101 and for New 

Commercial Structures Throughout the Battle Rock Mixed Use Zone (10-MU). All 

off-street parking areas shall be located behind, under, or to the side of a 

building, and shall incorporate a landscaped buffer from adjacent property as 

well as from any sidewalk abutting the parking area.  

 

5. Mechanical Equipment. All mechanical equipment shall be concealed from 

view of public streets and neighboring properties.  

 

6. Landscaping. All new structures and substantial improvements shall have lot 

design to conform to the following landscaping requirements: 

a. All areas abutting a street that are not occupied by structures or 

driveway shall be landscaped or provide public space such as walking 

path, sidewalk, or bench area. 

 

I. Uses Not Listed. It is recognized in the development of a comprehensive Land 

Development Ordinance that :  

 

1.  Not all uses of land and water can be listed, nor anticipated; or 

2.  A use may have been inadvertently omitted from the list of those specified as 

permitted or conditional in each of the various districts designated; or    

3.  Ambiguity may arise concerning the appropriate classification of a particular 

use within the meaning and intent of this chapter.  

 

Therefore the phrase “plus other uses deemed to be similar and not more 

obnoxious or detrimental to the public health safety, and welfare” shall be 

unmentioned, but included in “Uses Permitted Outright” and “Conditional Uses 

Permitted” in this district. The classification of an outright use or a conditional 

use is the responsibility of the Planning Director. Should a conflict arise over the 

classification of the proposed use, an interpretation by the Planning Commission 

can be requested. 
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The proposed observation tower and on the ground attractions for the site designed to 

appeal to the public’s relaxation, recreation and enjoyment of indoor and outdoor space 

may be permitted due to similarity to a park or playground, library or museum, which are 

also designed for appealing to the public’s relaxation, recreation and enjoyment of indoor 

and outdoor space.    

 

Proposed uses including outside food vendors are similar to a farmers’ market use stated 

in D, and related to restaurants, which are listed a permitted use. Section I Uses not 

Listed applies to the vendors and the BBQ area, and as such may be considered permitted 

uses. The applicant has indicated that the use proposed is a food court, so I have taken the 

liberty of interpreting the use as a food vendor. If I am in error, and the use proposed is 

an enclosed structure, then then such a use may not be considered permitted due to 

similarity to a farmers’ market, but would have to comply with specifications as an 

enclosed restaurant space.   

 

Building articulation required in Section 17.12.090 (B) Uses Permitted Outright (2) is not 

clearly explained in the application. While the application addresses some of these 

features in a general way on the Planning Clearance application, there is no organized 

plan depicting all the features to be included, the locations of the features on structures or 

on the lot itself. Building articulation needs to be clearly articulated as a component of 

the plan to be reviewed.  Without clear depiction that includes a site plan with breakout 

plans to show specific articulation, there is no organized application to be reviewed.   

 

 Chapter 17.20 Exceptions 

 

 Section 17.20.050 General exception to building height limitations.  

 The following type of structure or structural parts are not subject to the building 

 height limitations of this title: stationery boat hoist in the Port Facility, chimney, 

 tank, church spire, belfry, dome, monument, fire and hose towers, public 

 observation tower [sic] mast, aerial cooling tower, elevator shaft, transmission 

 tower, smokestack, flagpole, radio or television towers and other similar 

 projections.  

 

Plans Submitted December 7, 2021 

 

The height of the proposed public observation tower is 140 feet which requires site plan 

review. The proposed public observation tower is permitted as a general exception to 

building height limitations in the code at the time that the application was submitted. 

 

Additional uses listed on the Planning Clearance application include food court, 

Community BBQ, pavilion/gazebo, tsunami evacuation structure, and future diner. 

The application does not provide a site plan that includes all of these items or specifically 

how the lot is to be organized with sidewalks, parking and other. At the meeting on 

November 19, staff advised that specific items should not be included without further 

explanation and analysis. A site plan on page 15 of the application information submitted 

shows the community building/observation tower entrance on the southeast corner of 

Subject Property, although it is unclear as to the exact location of the entrance; a drawing 
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on page 16 appears to show the entrance facing the northwest, although this is not shown 

on the page 15 site plan.  No community BBQ site is shown. No pavilion/gazebo is 

identified. The page 15 site plan shows four food cart spaces, and an area for a future 

restaurant.  

 

At the meeting with staff, the applicant noted that the future restaurant is not part of this 

application. If that is the case, the label and location should not be included on the site 

plan at this time.  

 

While tsunami evacuation structures are permitted in Section 17.46.080 (D) of the zoning 

code, City staff stated that any tsunami evacuation Tower needs to comply with laws and 

definitions of the State of Oregon to qualify. No information has been submitted to 

clarify that this structure is entitled to be a tsunami evacuation structure under Oregon 

law. The application makes reference to a pavilion/gazebo, but no such structure appears 

on the Plot Plan, page 15. 

 

The site plan shows the observation tower, but it is unclear as to the details regarding any 

enclosure, fencing, or safety measures and materials that will be utilized. The drawing on 

page 18 has a label that states, “Glass railings with opening above.” There is no further 

explanation as to height of the glass, safety measures or ongoing maintenance. The 

drawing needs to depict and mark the type of enclosure, the height of the glass, the 

materials, and other features so that the City is able to understand the plan.  

 

On page 18, there appears to be another structure shown to the left of the observation 

tower. There is no explanation about this. On page 18, there is printing and an apparent 

arrow to the “Community Building/ Observation Tower Entrance.” If it points to 

something specific, it does not show up on my copy.  

 

The site plan needs more explanation and more detail. 

 

Chapter 17.33 Site Plan Review 

 

In this section words taken directly form the code are shown in italics; planners  

comments are shown in regular font.  

 

17.33.010  Purpose 

The purpose of Site Plan Review is to promote the public health, safety and general  

welfare by providing for nondiscretionary review of expansions of specified existing  

development and new development to assure that there is compliance with those city  

standards set forth in this section. 

 

Site plan review is set forth in the purpose statement as nondiscretionary review.  

Where the applicant does not demonstrate compliance with any standard, the  

applicant will be required to apply for a variance. Applications for variances to specific 

standards included within Site Plan Review will be submitted to the Planning  

Commission for their approval or denial based upon the criteria for variances set forth 
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within Chapter 17.36 of the zoning code.      

 

17.33.020. Large Structure in Battle Rock mixed use zone (10-MU). 

A. Commercial and residential buildings shall incorporate the following design 

standards to promote the intent of the underlying zone. Any omission of a following 

standard must be supported with reasons why such standard is inapplicable. 

 

1. Clearly defined primary entrance, through use of any or all of the following: 

awning, canopy or porte-cochere, recess, projections. 

 

The site plan does not show the specific location or the specific entrances with the 

defining features to be utilized. These need to be included. 

  

2. Orient building close to street to promote pedestrian oriented development. 

 

The site plan is unclear as to interactions of the observation tower and community 

space interactions with the street. There are no organized windows or sidewalks 

shown that provide pedestrian orientation. Such features should be included on 

the site plan. 

  

3. Off-street parking to be divided by landscaping areas into bays of not more 

than twenty-four (24) parking spaces per bay. 

 

 Off-street parking  and landscaping is not shown on the most recent submission. 

 Parking and landscaping need to be shown to be in compliance with this section.  

 

4. Corner buildings shall have corner entrances, or at least one entrance within 

twenty (20) feet of the street corner. 

 

 The plot plan, page 15 and the floor plan, page16 of the latest submission, show 

 the community building and observation tower entrance by combining the 

 information on the documents. The layout may comply, although the drawings do 

 not appear to be consistent.  All required features should be shown on  one site 

 plan, that includes including labeling and markings to demonstrate compliance.    

 

5. Buildings shall provide at least 50% of the ground floor façade facing the 

street with windows or building entrances. 

  

 There are no notations or drawings demonstrating that 50 % of the ground floor 

 façade of the tower facing the street has windows or building entrances. These 

 features need to be included and shown on the site plan with markings and 

 explanations.     

 

6. On multistory buildings define and separate ground floors from upper stories 

by use of architectural features such as cornices, trim, overhangs, canopies, or 

other features. 
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 The tower is tall, but it is not proposed as a multistory building. It is a multistory 

 structure. No multistory buildings are part of the plan. This feature may not 

 applicable.  

 

7. Pitched roofs to incorporate two (2) of the following features: Eaves, hips, 

gables, clerestories, corner elements (e.g. tower), brackets, dormers. 

 

 No pitched roofs are identified on submitted plans. 

 

8. Pitched roofs may be terminated in a parapet.  Parapet must include two (2) of 

the following features: cornice, decorative frieze, brackets, ornamentation 

appropriate to the building architecture. 

9. Facades shall be articulated on all street facing elevations and shall 

incorporate a minimum of five (5) of the following on each elevation:  Building 

offsets, windows, entrances, weather protection (awning, canopy), projections, 

sheltering roofs, terraces, decks, distinct pattern of divisions in surface 

materials, ornamentation, small scale lighting, varying building mass, 

planters; other design features may be considered to meet the minimum of five 

(5) articulation standards for each elevation subject to the Conditional Use 

Permit application approval process.     

 

 Façade articulation is unclear from the plans and will need to be depicted and 

 identified on a site plan and upon a detail document that further explains the site 

 plan features.  

 

10. Avoid parking accesses from or located on street corners. 

 

 The initial application showed parking, which is not evaluated as to location 

 suitability. No parking plan was submitted on December 7, 2021. Any parking 

 plan will need to comply with (4) Off-Street Parking with Frontage on Highway  

 101 and for Commercial Structures throughout the Battle Rock Mixed Use Zone 

 (10-MU) and any vision clearance requirements of Title 12 Streets, Sidewalks and 

 Public Places and City of Port Orford Design Standards Adopted June 16, 2008.       

 

11. Provide dark-sky lighting at main entrances of parking areas and pathways 

compatible with building architectural style.   

  

 No lighting plan has been provided. A detailed lighting plan that complies with 

 the code requirements will be required.  

 

12. Building shall have adequate fire protection as determined by the State Fire 

Marshal. 

 

 All requirements of the State Fire Marshall shall be incorporated and explained in 

 the application and plans to show compliance.  
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3. No signage shall be displayed on building above thirty-five (35) feet.  

 

No signage plan has been submitted. Signage will be required to comply with code 

requirements.  

 

Completeness Determination 

 

The application submitted by David Bassett as presented in a Planning Clearance 

Application and addressed within this document is deemed incomplete at this time.  

Because this is a determination of completeness, and not an evaluative response to the 

application, the comments in this letter are not to be taken as suggestions as to the 

eventual outcome of the City’s consideration of the application. There may be additional 

requirements in that the City will be receiving more documents for review.   

 

Section 17.04.155 Final action on certain applications required within 120 days. 

 

A. Except as provided in subsections B and F of this section, the City shall take final 

action on an application for a permit or zone change, including resolution of all appeals 

under ORS 227.180 within 120 days after the application is deemed complete. 

 

B.  If an application for a permit, land use decision or zone change is incomplete, the 

City Planner shall notify the applicant in writing of exactly what information is missing 

within 30 days of the receipt of the application, and allow the applicant to submit the 

missing information. The application shall be deemed complete for the purpose of 

subsection A of this section upon receipt by the governing body or its designee of:  

 

1. All of the missing information;  

 

2. Some of the missing information and written notice from the applicant that no other 

information will be provided; or 

 

3. Written notice from the applicant that none of the missing information will be 

provided. 

 

E. On the 181st day after first being submitted, the application is void if the applicant has 

been notified of the missing information as required under subsection B of this section 

and has not submitted.      

 

G. ORS 117.178 provides further regulations concerning time frames, exceptions and 

refunds that apply in specific circumstances.  

 

More information may be requested by the City staff or the Planning Commission 

throughout the application process.    

 

I look forward to working with you to assist in clarifying codes that apply and 

requirements that are addressed within this document. Please let City Administrator 
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Jessica Ginsburg and me know how you intend to proceed as you determine your options 

for the new development you are proposing within the City of Port Orford.    

  

Sincerely,  

 

 

Crystal Shoji, AICP 

Port Orford City Planner 

 

 

CC (Email): 

 Jessica Ginsburg, Port Orford City Administrator 

 Patty Clark, City of Port Orford Planning Assistant    

 Shala McKenzie Kudlak, City Attorney 

 Gary Robertson, EDOBA  

 Others who have requested public documents pertaining to this application  
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